

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.13216 OF 2024

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.13524 OF 2024

Dilip Shankar Mulay

...Petitioner

Versus

Smt. Pushpa Arvind Dahake & Anr.,

...Respondents

Dilip Shankar Mulay, Petitioner-in-person present.

Mr. B.H. Goswami for Respondents

Mr. Lokesh Zade, *Amicus Curiae*

CORAM: MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.

DATED : 5th January 2026

P.C.:

1. Mr. Lokesh Mulay, the Petitioner appears in person.
2. The Committee constituted by this Court by Notification dated 9th September 2015 regarding Rules for presentation and conduct of proceeding in person by parties has given permission to the Petitioner to appear in person.
3. However, in the facts and circumstances, Mr. Lokesh Zade, learned Advocate of this Court is appointed as *Amicus Curiae*. This Court will also hear submissions of Mr. Dilip Mulay, the Petitioner.
4. Stand over to **12th January 2026**.

(MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.)